

No. 14-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,
Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY, KAREN
ARCHER, KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD, AND KODY
PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GENE C. SCHAERR
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
Special Asst. Attorneys General
PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor
STANFORD E. PURSER
Assistant Attorney General
350 North State St., Suite 230
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0260
jbursch@utah.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1
REPLY ARGUMENT1
 I. This case is the best available vehicle
 for resolving the question presented1
 II. The Tenth Circuit’s ruling is erroneous
 and should be reversed.....4
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....	6, 9
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....	9
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	9
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	9
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	8
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	8
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 605 (1950).....	8
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 451 U.S. 361 (1974).....	7
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	8
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6
<i>Pacific Emp’rs Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	8
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , Nos. 14-153, 14-225, and 14-251	2
<i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , No. 14-136	1, 2
<i>Smithkline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	6
